

CROSS RIVER VENTURES CORP. Suite 1430, 800 West Pender Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2V6

NEWS RELEASE

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada – June 23, 2023 – Cross River Ventures Corp. (the "Company" or "Cross River") (CSE: CRVC) (FWB:C6R) is pleased to announce that it has appointed Alex Klenman as Interim Chief Financial Officer, replacing Alex Tong who has resigned as Chief Financial Officer of the Company.

The Board of Directors of the Company wishes to thank Alex Tong for his services and wish him success in his future endeavors.

About the Company

Cross River is a gold exploration company focused on the development of top tier exploration properties located in emerging Greenstone Districts of NW Ontario, Canada. The Company controls over 20,000-ha within a multiple project portfolio containing highly prospective ground in and among prolific, gold bearing greenstone belts. Cross River's common shares trade in Canada under the symbol "CRVC" on the CSE, and in the US under the symbol "CSRVF" on the OTCQB. Please visit <u>www.crossriverventures.com</u> for more information.

On behalf of the Board of Directors of

CROSS RIVER VENTURES CORP.

John Fraser President 604-227-6610 info@crossriverventures.com www.crossriverventures.com

The Canadian Securities Exchange has in no way passed upon the merits of the proposed transaction and has neither approved nor disapproved the contents of this news release. Neither the Canadian Securities Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the Canadian Securities Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.